Detention also includes the insured person 

being held hostage as part of hijacking, which is the capture by force of any building, aircraft or 

vehicle which the insured person is located within. 

Disappearance means an insured person has been missing for a period of three hundred and sixty-

five (365) days following the sinking, wrecking or disappearance of an aircraft, vehicle or vessel in 

which the insured person was travelling. 

Doctor means a doctor or specialist who is registered or licensed to practice medicine under the laws 

of the country in which they practice, other than:

[...]

the policyholder and is no greater than 50% of the total business trip. 

Income means: 

1) if the insured person is an employee, the insured persons gross weekly rate of pay exclusive 

of overtime payments, bonuses, commissions and allowances averaged over the period of 

three hundred and sixty-five (365) consecutive days prior to the date the disablement (with 

respect to which we have agreed to pay a claim under the policy) commenced or over such 

shorter period that an insured person has been continuously employed prior to the date of 

disablement as certified by the doctor or specialist;